

No. 22-16993

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK CALHOUN et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

GOOGLE, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-05146-YGR (Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SAVEENA TAKHAR
Senior Legislative Counsel
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF
CALIFORNIA
770 L Street, Suite 1200
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-6902
stakhar@caoc.org

SEAN DOMNICK
President
JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ONLINE COMPANIES SEEKING TO HARVEST AND USE CONSUMERS’ PERSONAL INFORMATION MUST OBTAIN SPECIFIC, INFORMED, AND UNAMBIGUOUS CONSENT.....	6
A. Effective Consent to Online Use of Personal Information Must Be Specific, Informed, and Unambiguous.....	7
B. Google Failed to Obtain Specific, Informed, and Unambiguous Consent to Transmit Plaintiffs’ Personal Information to Google.....	10
II. ABUSIVE PRIVACY POLICY “AGREEMENTS” PRESENT A GROWING DANGER TO THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF CONSUMERS ONLINE.....	14
A. The Right to Privacy of Personal Information Is Fundamental Under California Law.....	14
B. California Consumers’ Fundamental Right of Privacy Is Endangered by Online Entities Seeking to Harvest Valuable Personal Information.....	15
C. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Chrome Privacy Notice, Including Its Assurance That Users Could Prevent Sending Their Personal Information to Google, Is Inapplicable.	18
III. THE SCOPE OF CONSENT IS A QUESTION OF FACT THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY A JURY.	21
A. The Scope of Express Consent Is a Question of Fact Measured by the Objective Standard of the Reasonable Person, Which Is Most Appropriately Decided by the Jury.	21

B. Where Determining the Scope of Consent Depends upon Assessment of Extrinsic Evidence, Such Determination Is Most Appropriate for the Jury.24

C. Disputes Regarding the Scope of Online Consent Should Be Submitted to the Jury.25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	26
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	25
<i>Calhoun v. Google LLC</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 605 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	10, 12, 23
<i>Calhoun v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-5146-YGR, 2022 WL 18107184 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2022)	passim
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	8
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	26
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 181 P.3d 142 (Cal. 2008).....	20, 24
<i>Dimmick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	26
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	22

<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humans., Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	25
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Hill v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	14
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 13-MD-02430-LHK, 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Software Toolworks, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>In re: Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 21
<i>In re: Facebook, Inc., Consumer Priv. User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	9
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>In re: Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-02430-LHK, 2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014).....	22
<i>Javier v. Assurance IQ, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-CV-02860-JSW, 2021 WL 940319 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021).....	22
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Tr. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 20
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	26
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	15

<i>Rich v. Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc.</i> , 183 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Rogers v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	24
<i>Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 200 (Cal. 1998)	23
<i>Steele v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , No. 11-14021, 2012 WL 368329 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2012)	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	15
<i>Visitacion Inv., LLC v. 424 Jessie Historic Properties, LLC</i> , 92 Cal. App. 5th 1081 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)	24
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140 (2020)	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.1 (1977)	14, 15
Other Authorities	
<i>Advertising Revenue of Google from 2001 to 2022</i> , Statista (Feb. 2023), https://www.statista.com/statistics/266249/advertising-revenue-of-google/	16
Bar Fargon Mizrahi, <i>Risky Fine Print: A Novel Typology of Ethical Risks in Mobile App User Agreements</i> , 66 Vill. L. Rev. 483 (2021)	21
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	14
Cal. Const. art. I, § 16	25
Cathy Lee, <i>The Aftermath of Cambridge Analytica: A Primer on Online Consumer Data Privacy</i> , 48 AIPLA Q.J. 529 (2020)	16
Daisuke Wakabayashi, <i>California Passes Sweeping Law to Protect Online Privacy</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/28/technology/california-online-privacy-law.html	9

Daniel J. Solove & Paul M. Schwartz, <i>ALI Data Privacy: Overview and Black Letter Text</i> , 68 UCLA L. Rev. 1252 (2022)	16
Ethan J. Leib & Steve Thel, <i>Contra Proferentem and the Role of the Jury in Contract Interpretation</i> , 87 Temp L. Rev. 773 (2015).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 38(a)	25
Joe S. Cecil, Valerie P. Hans, & Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Citizen Comprehension of Difficult Issues: Lessons from Civil Jury Trials</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 728 (1991).....	27
Jonathan A. Obar & Anne Oeldorf-Hirsch, <i>The Biggest Lie on the Internet: Ignoring the Privacy Policies and Terms of Service Policies of Social Networking Services</i> , 23(1) Info., Comm. & Soc’y 128 (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2757465	18, 20
Luis Miguel M. del Rosario, <i>On the Propertization of Data and the Harmonization Imperative</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 1699 (2022).....	8
Megan Graham & Jennifer Elias, <i>How Google’s \$150 Billion Advertising Business Works</i> , CNBC (Oct. 13, 2021), https://www.cnbc.com/2021/05/18/how-does-google-make-money-advertising-business-breakdown-.html	17
Nancy S. Kim, <i>Adhesive Terms and Reasonable Notice</i> , 53 Seton Hall L. Rev. 85 (2022).....	18, 25
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , in Collected Legal Papers (1920).....	26
Oren Bar-Gill et al., <i>Searching for the Common Law: The Quantitative Approach of the Restatement of Consumer Contracts</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 7 (2017).....	8
Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Property, Privacy, and Personal Data</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2055 (2004).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 212 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	27
Ronald W. Tochtermann, <i>Daubert: A (California) Trial Judge Dissents</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1013 (1997).....	27

Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of A.B. 1262, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess.
(Cal. Jan. 10, 2022).....9

The World’s Most Valuable Resource Is No Longer Oil, But Data,
The Economist (May 6, 2017), [https://www.economist.com/leaders/
2017/05/06/the-worlds-most-valuable-resource-is-no-longeroil-but-data](https://www.economist.com/leaders/2017/05/06/the-worlds-most-valuable-resource-is-no-longeroil-but-data)15
